
#plymcabinet

Cabinet

Tuesday 13 March 2018
4 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Bowyer, Chair
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This agenda acts as notice that Cabinet will be considering business in private if items are 
included in Part II of the agenda.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Ross Jago
T 01752 304469
E ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 05 March 2018

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Cabinet

Agenda

Part I  (Public Meeting)

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members.

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 
2018. 

3. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 7 - 8)

Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 
on this agenda.  A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist 
councillors.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Questions from the Public  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.

6. Corporate Performance Monitoring Q3 2017/18:  (Pages 9 - 60)

7. Plan for Plastic (to follow)  

8. Care Quality Commission Report  (Pages 61 - 
110)

9. Integrated Commissioning Intentions and Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan:  

(Pages 111 - 
152)

10. Homelessness Delivery Plan (to follow) 

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


11. Regional Adoption Agency (to follow  

12. Bathroom Adaptation Framework  (Pages 153 - 
182)





Cabinet Tuesday 13 February 2018

Cabinet

Tuesday 13 February 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowyer, in the Chair.
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Jordan, Michael Leaves and Ricketts.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Darcy, Downie and Riley

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.44 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

74. Declarations of Interest  

The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the Code of Conduct -

Name Minute No Reason Interest
Councillor Mike 
Leaves

Minute no - 85 Son is a Hackney Carriage 
Driver

Personal

75. Minutes  

The minutes of 16 January 2018 were agreed.

76. Questions from the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public.

77. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were two items of Chair’s Urgent business.

The Leader provided an update following a discussion at Full Council regarding the impact of 
the collapse of Carillion.  The full statement has been published with the minutes.

The Leader also reported that following Full Council debate on a Plastic Free Plymouth, the 
Leader undertook to appoint an elected Green Champion and was pleased to announce that 
Councillor Nick Kelly had accepted to take up the post.  Councillor Kelly would be leading a 
Council led Plastic Free Plymouth Taskforce working with local businesses and for this 
taskforce to be in place by June 2018.  Also a plan would be published to demonstrate how 
the Council would be reducing the use of single use plastics across the wider city by 2020.

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


78. Delivering a Balanced Budget - Budget 2018/19  

The Leader welcomed Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair of the Budget Scrutiny Select 
Committee to the meeting.  Councillor Mrs Aspinall thanked Councillor Darcy and Officers 
for engaging with scrutiny over the last year and reported that the committee would be 
pleased that most of the recommendations had been agreed by the Cabinet.  It was 
highlighted that the first time for many years that the committee had not made 
recommendations specific to social care and as discussed at length at the last council 
meeting, the crisis within the Health and Social Care sector cannot be solved in isolation. 

With regard to the recommendation rejected by Cabinet in relation to the use of bailiffs for 
the collection of Council Tax, would ask that you consider carefully how bailiffs were used 
and the temptation to turn quickly to bailiff action would risk pushing people into problem 
debt. 

The use of Section 106 funding to support the revenue budget was subject of debate 
amongst members of the committee but we came to a cross party a
[...]
mme Manager for the Future of Shared Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and IT, to negotiate and agree the 
detailed terms of the contract with Delt.

3. Delegate approval of the Business Case to migrate Systems Support teams within the 
Service Centre and Print and Document Services (PADS) to Delt to the Programme 
Manager for the Future of Shared Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Finance and IT.

83. Strategic Options for FM Services  

The Leader welcomed Caroline Cozens, Strategic Commercial Manager and Andrew 
Hardingham, Interim Joint Strategic Director for Transformation and Change to the meeting 
and asked them to introduce the report.

Following a short debate and questions from Cabinet, it was agreed –

1. To endorse the options appraisal for Facilities Management and its conclusions.

2. To authorise the procurement of a Framework Agreement for the provision of 
repairs, maintenance and statutory compliance in accordance with contract standing 
orders.  Indicative total value of the framework estimated to be £11 million over 4 
years.

3. To delegate authority for the award of call-off contracts under the Framework 
Agreement to the Strategic Director for Customer and Corporate.

84. Fraud Services - Commercialisation Project  

The Leader welcomed Jonney Steven, Head of Commercial Enterprise and Andrew 
Hardingham, Interim Joint Strategic Director for Transformation and Change and asked 
them to introduce the report.  It was agreed to –

1. Approve the transfer of the seven members of the PCC Corporate Fraud Team 
(CFT) to Devon Audit Partnership, with a contract put in place for DAP to continue 
to deliver these services.

The reasons for this recommendation are that this transfer will:

 Enable the ongoing work at the same service level of the CFT to investigate and 
prosecute fraud against PCC

 Enable the generation of income which will result in an annual saving to the PCC 
budget

 Increase the resili
[...]
ty Council.  
 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 

Management: 
 

The Corporate Plan complements the Council’s existing policy framework with respect to the above.  

 

 

 

 



 

Equality and Diversity: 

Where potential equality and diversity implications are identified from the implementation of any new 
activities arising from the Corporate Plan, assessments will be undertaken in line with the Council’s 

policies. 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

Cabinet to note and approve the Corporate Plan Q3 monitoring reports.  

 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

 

None:- This report forms part of the Council’s agreed performance management framework. 
 

Published work / information: 

 

Background papers: 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Corporate Plan 2016-19          

          

 

Sign off:   

Fin djn1
718.
219 
 

Leg 

 
lt/62
225/
040
318 

Mon 

Off 
lt/62
225/
040
318 

HR   Assets   IT  Strat 

Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member: Giles Perritt 

Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  Yes 

 



 

CORPORATE PLAN ACTIVITY UPDATES OFFICIAL 

 

CORPORATE PLAN ACTIVITY UPDATES  
Quarter Three – 2017/18



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

CORPORATE PLAN ACTIVITY UPDATES Page 2 of 29 

OFFICIAL 

 

CONTENTS 

 

1. INTRODUCTION......................................................................................................................................... 3 

1.1. The Corporate Plan ..................................................................................................................................... 3 

2. SUMMARY.................................................................................................................................................... 4 

3. PIONEERING ............................................
[...]
ng Pioneering Plymouth and also 
aligns to the Health and Wellbeing Board’s vision of delivering an Integrated System of Health and 
Wellbeing.

This project will support the Corporate Vision through:

 Being pioneering in developing and delivering quality, innovative services with our citizens and 
partners that make a real difference to the health and well- being of the residents of Plymouth 
through challenging economic times.

 Growing Plymouth through learning and community development creating opportunities for 
vulnerable people to develop, making us and them stronger and more confident as a result.

 Putting citizens at the heart of their communities and work with our partners to help us care 
for Plymouth. We will achieve this together by supporting communities, help them develop 
existing and new enterprises, redesign existing services which will in turn create new jobs, 
raise aspirations, improve health and educational outcomes and make the city a place to live, 
to work and create a future for all.

 Raising aspirations, improving education, increasing economic growth and regeneration, 
people will have increased confidence in Plymouth. With citizens, visitors and investors 
identifying us as a “vibrant, confident, pioneering, place to live and work” with an outstanding 
quality of life.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:

All resourcing implications are already built into the Medium Terms Financial Strategy



Revised June 2016

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

Delivery of the CQC recommendations will contribute to improved health and wellbeing.

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:
The recommendation is for the Cabinet to:

 Formally accept the CQC Plymouth Local System Review Report
 Support the development of an action plan
 Agree that the Health and Wellbeing Board will take ownership of the plan and 

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny will monitor progress and delivery. 

Alternative options considered and rejected:

The Plymouth System could reject the findings of the report. However the contents and 
recommendations are fully accepted by the Plymouth System and the development of an action plan 
will improve services and service delivery for the people of Plymouth. 

Published work / information:

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

CQC Plymouth Local Area 
Review Report

X

  

Sign off:  

Fin Djn1
718.2
17

Leg Mon 
Off

30
04
1/0
20
31
8

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member Craig McArdle Director for Integrated Commissioning
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  Yes 





   
                     

Page | 1 

 

Plymouth 

Local system review report 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date of review: 

4-8 December 2017 

 

Background and scope of the local system review 

 

This review has been carried out following a request from the Secretaries of State for Health and 

for Communities and Local Government to undertake a programme of 20 targeted reviews of 

local authority areas. The purpose of this review is to understand how people move through the 

health and social care system with a focus on the interfaces between services.  

 

This review has been carried out under Section 48 of the Health and Social Care Act 2008. This 

gives the Care Quality Commission (CQC) the ability to explore issues that are wider than the 

regulations that underpin our regular inspection activity. By exploring local area commissioning 

arrangements and how organisations are working together to develop person-centred, 

coordinated care for people who use services, their families and carers, we are able to 

understand people’s experience of care across the local area, and how improvements can be 

[...]


Purpose of the report:

The purpose of this report is to provide a position statement on the shared ambition to develop 
Integrated Health and Wellbeing both within Plymouth and the wider Devon STP footprint. The 
report considers progress to date, key challenges, national context and future direction. A number of 
key documents will be brought forward to deliver on the next phase of our integration journey, these 
include:

o Plymouth System Strategic Commissioning Intentions
o Plymouth and Western Local Care Partnership Mandate
o Revised Sustainability and Transformation Plan
o Strategic Commissioner Options
o An Integrated Care System for Devon 

The report links to a previous report on this Cabinet agenda regarding the recent CQC Local Area 
Review and the recommendations contained in that report. Following the review the progress that 
the Plymouth System has made towards system integration was acknowledged by Professor Steve 
Field, Chief Inspector of Primary Care Services, who stated :

“The review of Plymouth's services - and how the system works together – has found some shining 
examples of shared approaches. The system leaders had a clearly articulated, long-established vision 
of integration which translated well into local commissioning strategies. Leaders were consistent in 
their commitment to the vision with whole system buy-in.

“I would encourage system leaders in Plymouth to drive this forward to ensure there is a more 
community, home-based focus. System leaders also need to ensure that as the system moves towards 
further integration, work is undertaken to ensure that staff are fully engaged, from the outset and led 
by a collaborative leadership.”

mailto:Craig.McArdle@plymouth.gov.uk


Revised June 2016

Plymouth City Council Cabinet and NEW Devon CCG are now asked to consider one of those 
documents mentioned above and agree to commence stakeholder consultation on the content of the 
draft Strategic Commissioning Intentions for the Plymouth
[...]
, leisure, acute, 
adult social care and community health. The activities flowing from the Commissioning Intentions will 
be built into both organisations financial planning arrangements.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

Implementation of the Strategic Commissioning Intentions aim to reduce inequalities and meet the 
aim of Thrive Plymouth and contribute to addressing address Child Poverty and Community Safety

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No, will be completed following consultation 
and on individual areas of work within commissioning intentions as and when required. 



Revised June 2016

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

Cabinet agree that: 

1. The Strategic Commissioning Intentions for Health and Well Being are subject to a 6 week 
period of consultation with stakeholders.

2. Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel are asked to consider the Strategic Commissioning 
Intentions as part of the consultation.

3. NEW Devon CCG consider the document on 22 March 2018 and when both governing 
bodies agree the consultation period commences. 

Alternative options considered and rejected:

The Strategic Commissioning Intentions are not developed and consultated on with stakeholders. 
This has been rejected as delivering the Health and Wellbeing Board vision of Integrated Health and 
Wellbeing would not be achieved and we would not be able to meet the recommendations set out in 
the CQC Local Area Review of Plymouth.

Published work / information:

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Integrated Health and Wellbeing 
Position Statement and Next 
Steps

X

Strategic Commissioning 
Intentions for the Plymouth 
Health and Wellbeing System 
2018-20

X

  

Sign off:  

Fin Djn1
718.2
18

Leg Mon 
Off

30
04
3/0
20
31
8

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member Craig McArdle Director for Integrated Commissioning
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  Yes 





1

Integrated Health and Wellbeing
Position Statement and Next Steps 

March 2018

Introduction

1. The purpose of this report is to provide leaders and stakeholders with a position 
statement on the shared ambition to develop Integrated Health and Wellbeing both 
within Plymouth and the wider Devon Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
(STP) footprint. The report considers progress to date, key challenges, national 
context and future direction. In doing so it recognises that over the next few months 
a number of key documents will be brought forward to deliver on the next phase of 
our integration journey:

 Plymouth System Strategic Commissioning Intentions
 Plymouth and Western Local Care Partnership Mandate
 Revised Sustainability and Transformation Plan
 Strategic Commissioner Options
 An Integrated Care System for Devon

Plymouth’s Integration Journey

2. Plymouth has a long and established record of cooperation and collaboration with a 
formal commitment to Integration being set down by the Plymouth Health and 
Wellbeing Board in 2013, based around Integrated Commissioning, Integrated Health 
and Care Services and an Integrated System of Health and Wellbeing.

2.1. Since then there has been some significant progress and notable achievements 
towards achieving this aim. NEW Devon CCG and Plymouth City Council 
(PCC) formed an integrated commissioning function in April 2015 as part of 
their single commissioning approach.  An integrated fund is in place with risk 
and benefit sharing agreements.  Integrated planning and governance 
arrangements between the two organisations are in place.  Commissioners, 
informed and supported by clinicians and public health experts, have 
collectively developed an integrated commissioning approach through the 
development of four Integrated Commissioning Strategies, which direct all 
commissioning activity and deliver the Heal
[...]
nager Community Connections

Contact details Tel:  01752 307 081
email: malisa.collyer@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref: DPS - Adaptations

Key Decision: Yes

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

This report seeks the support of cabinet to utilise a new method for procuring adaptations for 
elderly and disabled people in their own homes, via Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG).

The DFG allocation is specified via the Better Care Fund (BCF) and is for the provision of adaptations 
to disabled people’s homes.  For 2017/18, Plymouth’s allocation was £2.126m in total, an increase 
from £1.954m in 2016/17.  It is forecast that over £600k will be spend on Bathroom adaptations 
alone, at an average cost of £4400.  Bathroom adaptations allow elderly and disabled people to access 
showering facilities that meet their everyday need and reduce risk to health and of injury.  We would 
therefore anticipate to spend approximately £3m adapting bathrooms across the city over the next 5 
years.

On 1st May 2014 Plymouth City Council launched the Devon and Cornwall Bathroom Adaptation 
Framework agreement, a standardised schedule of rates offering a reduction in average cost, due to 
framework including Devon & Cornwall, and a simplified method for procuring bathroom 
adaptations.  The framework reduced timescales and offered quality control of all work produced.  
This framework was for 2 years with an option to extend for a further 2 years.  This brings this 
framework to an end on 31st April 2018, and as such we have been working to find future solutions 
to procuring bathroom adaptations, and bring more innovation to this area of work.

The existing framework brought benefits to all who used it, however, it did not offer a sound 
operating model to each authority using it, bringing inconsistencies, and it did not allow new products 
to be introduced and had no mechanism for replacing or introducing suppliers or contractors.  This 
meant that the framework was limiting when additional need or opportunity presented.  

It is proposed that Plymouth City Council introduce a Dynamic Purchasing System for the 
procurement of adaptations and we have therefore been working with Independence Community 
Interest Company (In.CIC) for over a year to develop the Dynamic Purchasing System for 
Adaptations.  We will be focusing on bathroom adaptations in the first instance, and will develop the 
system further to include all type of adaptations.  



Revised June 2016

The Corporate Plan 2016 - 19:

The Dynamic Purchasing System, focuses on the customer need in a specific and bespoke way and 
offers a more efficient procurement method of the most vulnerable in our city.  It offers an 
opportunity to reduce risk to those most in need and support the care arrangements for elderly and 
disabled people.  This is the first Dynamic Purchasing System for this type of work, and offers full 
flexibility for both local authorities and those funding adaptations privately.  Plymouth is therefore 
leading the way in procurement of adaptations, and has the opportunity to work with Local 
Authorities across the country, thus having the potential to take advantages of economies of scale.  

The DPS is fully electronic and as such supported The Way We Work programme.  

Provision of home adaptations supports prevention and early intervention by reducing the risk of 
injury and health complications to elderly and disabled citizens.  The provision of DFG’s contributes 
to ‘Caring Plymouth’ by promoting independence and reducing health and social inequality, helping 
people to take control of their lives and to be treated with dignity and respect.  DFG funded major 
adaptations enable people to remain in their own homes, thereby helping to contain the potential for 
increases in costs to health and care services and minimising risks to disabled people, their family and 
carers.  Wellbeing is a guiding principle throughout the Care Act 2014 which sets out the framework 
for the future provisio
[...]
e and confident in their 

communities, with all people treated with dignity and respect.
 Ensuring people get the right care from the right people at the right time to improve their 

health, wellbeing and social outcomes.

Policy 10 – Supporting Adults with Health and Social Care needs. 
 Supporting people to manage their condition(s) to reduce their dependence on professional 

help.
 Supporting carers to carry out their caring role and have a full life outside of caring.
 Delivering high quality services that meet individual outcomes.



Revised June 2016

 Implementing a system of whole person care which delivers care and support in a way that 
makes sense to the person in the context of their whole life.

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Yes     

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

To approve the use of the Dynamic Purchasing System from 1st May 2018 for the procurement of 
adaptations for disabled and elderly people via Disabled Facilities Grant.  

Alternative options considered and rejected:

 Obtain 3 quotations for each piece of work
 Procure another framework agreement

Published work / information:

None

Background papers:

DPS Briefing v1 15.02.2018
DPS Business Case 21.08.2017

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

  

Sign off:  comment must be sought from those whose area of responsibility may be affected by the 
decision, as follows (insert references of Finance, Legal and Monitoring Officer reps, and of HR, 
Corporate Property, IT and Strat. Proc. as appropriate):

Fin Leg 2998
7/NJ

Mon 
Off

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member Matt Garret, Head of Community Connections
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  Yes 



v1 15.02.18

COMMUNITY CONNECTIONS
Adaptations - Dynamic Purchasing System
Briefing

The Council has a statutory duty to approve mandatory Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG’s) for 
major adaptations.  This work help
[...]
nities.  DFG is applicable to all tenures of 

housing. 

n/a 



 

Page 12 of 12 

STAGE 3: Are there any implications for the following? If so, please record ‘Actions’ to be taken 

Local Priorities  Implications  Timescale and who is responsible? 

Human Rights Disabled Facilities Grant is aimed at improving health 

and safety within the home.  This will help reduce 

hospital admissions and reduce the risk of admission 

to residential care. 

The Disabled Facilities Grant is contained within the 

Independent Living Assistance Policy 2016 which is 

written in line with the Equalities Act 2010.  It 

therefore adheres to the UN Convention of the 

Human Rights as part of UK law. 

 

Plymouth City Council recognises Article 14 of the 

Human Rights Act – The right to receive Equal 

Treatment and prohibits discrimination including sex, 

race, religion and economic and social status in 

conjunction with the Equalities Act which includes age 

and disability. 

All staff and service users will be treated fairly and 

their human rights will be respected. 

No adverse impact on human rights has been 

identified. 

n/a 

 

STAGE 4: Publication 

Director, Assistant Director/Head of 

Service approving EIA.  

 

Date  

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	6 Corporate Performance Monitoring Q3 2017/18
	Q3 2017-18 Corporate Plan Activity Report
	Q3 2017-18 Corporate Plan Performance Report.

	8 Care Quality Commission Report
	20180131 LSR Report_Plymouth_FINAL

	9 Integrated Commissioning Intentions and Sustainability and Transformation Plan
	IHWBpositionstatement v.02
	ICConsultation

	12 Bathroom Adaptation Framework
	DPS Briefing v1 15.02.18, 27/02/2018 Cabinet Planning
	DPS Business Case 21.08.2017, 27/02/2018 Cabinet Planning
	DFG 2017 EIA MECT 01.06.2017 v1, 27/02/2018 Cabinet Planning




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 13 March 2018

Cabinet

Tuesday 13 March 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowyer, in the Chair.
Councillor Darcy, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Nicholson

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.40 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

86. Minutes  

The minutes of the 13 February 2018 were agreed. 

87. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

88. Chair's Urgent Business  

There was no Chair’s urgent business. 

89. Questions from the Public  

There were no questions from the public. 

90. Corporate Performance Monitoring Q3 2017/18  

Cabinet was provided with a Corporate Performance Monitoring Report (Quarter three).  
Andrew Loton, Senior Performance Advisor, provided Cabinet with update on activity since 
the quarter two report.  Following a brief discussion where Cabinet Members discussed 
highlights from their portfolios, it was agreed to note and approve the Corporate Plan Q3 
monitoring reports.

91. Plan for Plastic  

The Leader introduced the Plan for Plastics report.  Councillor Nick Kelly, member 
champion, Kathryn Deeney, Natural Infrastructure Manager and Paul Barnard, Service 
Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure were invited to comment and answer 
Members’ questions. 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


After a brief debate Cabinet agreed to – 

1. Finalise the Plan for Plastics after consultation with and endorsement from 
organisation’s across the City;

2. Form an ‘Ocean City Plastics Task Force’ to drive forward the principles set out in 
the Plan;

3. Develop an Action Plan which sets out in detail how a significant reduction in plastic 
use will be achieved by 2020 and identifies work streams to achieve the aim of 
reducing plastic use to a minimum by 2034.

92. Care Quality Commission Report  

Councillor Mrs Bowyer introduced a report following the CQC’s local area review Anna 
Coles, Programme Manager, and Harry Sherwin, Project Manager, were also in attendance.  

Councillor Mrs Bowyer highlighted the good work of staff from across the system and the 
response of officers to the review. It was reported that the CQC team were impressed by 
the way in which the Health and Social Care System had worked together to provide some 
shining examples of shared approaches.

Following a short debate Cabinet agreed – 

1. to formally accept the CQC Plymouth Local System Review Report;
2. to support the development of an action plan;
3. that the Health and Wellbeing Board will take ownership of the plan and Wellbeing 

Overview and Scrutiny will monitor progress and delivery.

93. Integrated Commissioning Intentions and Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan  

Councillor Mrs Bowyer introduced a report on the Integrated Commissioning Intentions for 
the Health and Wellbeing System.  Anna Coles, Programme Manager, and Harry Sherwin, 
Project Manager, were also in attendance.  

Councillor Mrs Bowyer highlighted that the report provided a position statement on the 
shared ambition to develop Integrated Health and Wellbeing in Plymouth and across the 
wider Devon STP footprint. The Integrated Commissioning Intentions were provided as a 
key document and would be consulted upon with stakeholders.  Following a short debate 
Cabinet agreed – 

1. the Strategic Commissioning Intentions for Health and Well Being are subject to a 6 
week period of consultation with stakeholders.

2. to request the Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Panel to consider the Strategic 
Commissioning Intentions as part of the consultation.

3. NEW Devon CCG consider the document on 22 March 2018 and when both 
governing bodies agree the consultation period commences.



94. Homelessness Delivery Plan  

Councillor Ricketts introduced the Plan for Preventing Homelessness for Cabinet approval, 
Matt Garrett, Head of Community Connections, and Jackie Kings, Community Connections 
Strategic Manager, were also in attendance. 

It was reported that the purpose of the Plan for Preventing Homelessness was to implement 
and deliver against the Plymouth Plan. The Plymouth Plan set the strategic direction for 
Plymouth between until 2035 and reaffirmed the Council’s commitment to tackling 
homelessness in the city. The Plan for Preventing Homelessness set out to build on previous 
actions initiated in previous homelessness strategies and fulfilled Plymouth City Council’s 
statutory duties.

Following a short debate, Cabinet agreed the Plan for Preventing Homelessness. 

95. Regional Adoption Agency  

Councillor Mrs Beer introduced a report requesting Cabinet approval to join a Regional 
Adoption Agency to meet with government requirements.  Caroline Kirsopp, Head of 
Service, was also in attendance.   Approval of the business case by the Devon, Somerset, 
Torbay and Plymouth Cabinets would enable transition from 4 separate adoption services to 
a single local authority hosted  Regional Adoption Agency by October 2018.  The expected 
outcomes would include – 

 Improved life chances for children
 Developing services with Adopters to achieve better outcomes for Children
 Reduced delays for children and adopters throughout the Adoption journey
 Taking what we do best and making it consistent across the region
 Taking opportunities for innovative practice across the spectrum
 A cost-effective service for all Local Authorities
 Improved practice and support, regardless of the permanence option
 Improved support for Adopters, Birth Parents and their families
 Place children with families more effectively and with minimal disruption

The RAA will work together with Voluntary Adoption Agencies, Adopters and Parents to 
improve practice. Following a short debate Cabinet agreed – 

1. to approve business case;
2. that Devon County Council will host the regional adoption agency for 

implementation from 1 October 2018.

96. Bathroom Adaptation Framework  

Councillor Ricketts introduced a report on a Dynamic Purchasing System for adaptations for 
Cabinet approval.  Matt Garrett, Head of Service, and Malisa Collyer, Strategic Manager 
were also in attendance. 



This report sought the support of Cabinet to utilise a new method for procuring adaptations 
for elderly and disabled people in their own homes, via Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG). The 
Dynamic Purchasing System would focus on the customer need in a specific and bespoke 
way and offered a more efficient procurement method for the most vulnerable in the city.

Following a short debate, Cabinet agreed to approve the use of the Dynamic Purchasing 
System from 1st May 2018 for the procurement of adaptations for disabled and elderly 
people via Disabled Facilities Grant.


